M7 TESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL A "NCY

MEIS - TANKS AND SPILLS SECTION
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE REPORT

Report Taken by: kKF Date/Time Occurred:
Date/Time Reported://-/3-9) /-l Date/Time Discovered: //-/3-5()
LEAK # 3;52_17L USTIS #
CALLER SITE
Name : JOHA DUSTMAAN] Name: lonitrl 'A’d_ \,J N
Phone: 770 -)86D Street: /30 BUAh E 2
Relationship to site: - City: e £ Zip:éii3¢

QZLL@QLAD\) County1k@¢butgtg Region: i/
SITE OPERATOR ‘ TANK OWNER / OPERATOR FQB~E5X
Name: Name: (Cited 44 [ Hud, ‘ ‘7.
Street: Street:} &7 (1D}
city: Zip: City: Hemdedr sty 2ip:55/5D
Contact Person: Contact Persor: Lattpssy L HH,
Phone: Phone: 4 g/_ 2579 CQLL//\/

SITUATION

Material released/amount: FO ‘-’W /taahz/lzf?

Source of release: LLS-

Release discovery: Wﬂé L(g—

TANK INFORMATION

Cogtents Siﬁe Age Remoleg Cozditz’ on Registered

State or Federal
Notification prior to removal:
MPCA, Fire Marshal, Excavation Contractor, Consultant present:

SOIL o
Contaminated soil:

Contaminated soil excavated: 4@&/ >
Vapor readings: @W
Soil samples: %AA/

Borings:

nwoO ,
Soil type: W (’,&Iét W/M“‘WM

\ %
Stockpiled properly: 2,!.4/ _ ot wer eyt M:ﬁwe/w# \\34\)

Disposal arranged:

Was it a total excavation:

\Qh“w@f/

12/89 =
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MTNNESOTA —-POLLUTION -CONTROL-AGENCY
TANKS AND SPILLS SECTIO.
SPILLS REPORT 5

6/90

y

Report taken by: (7
Date/time of report: /~(3~}%7

Date/time occurred:

WV}f&:ate/time discoveredid/\/:?i)%ﬂ

phone: ;7;7é7g,/sﬁ;2£7

relationship to site:

ICALLER
name: %/ ﬁ ,,%W

MATERIAL RELEASED/AMOUNT

sl o/’

.)‘7i;/ﬁ/4&a¢h/ MAJOR INCIDENT? Y // N
‘ 7 SITUATION _
R b/ 02 Tk %
wer f;/a Ll S, P &2
city, zip: A
e - G fiauralin e tle?

SITE OWNER/RESPONSIBLE PARTY
name:

Local Fire/Police

%?y b, ¥t ACTIVITIES TO DATE X
street: Emergency Declared? N
/3(%9 /szﬁ,/“’ 2 A0 or water

city ip: ; qﬂég 7 Zf

é;zﬁzd 4ég4:~46”f¢’?fz:' 5"77 Fund 1 &g tﬁé:

county: ’&‘/&% /I( / /5

dtzis i cijgﬁ Work Order #

ARE TED P

groundwatery 2 ﬁ; Site Visit? ¥ (f) Who?

i Sewer :

’ﬁéiii§z§§wer‘ Clean up (specify):

oil
== : water 4&L/

wells Sample? Y N Why?

other

Analysis:

CONTACTS Storage Location:

Local Officials

MPCA Region

Contact person:

County

Phone:

DEM

MDA

Disposal Arranged?

DNR

MDH

MDOT

Other

Submit Report? Y N

Date Case Closed:




Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
520 Lafayette Road, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155-3898

\OOI Telephone (612) 296-6300

December 6, 1991

Mr. Colin Holzworth

Contel of Minnesota

P.0. Box 50770

Mendota Heights, Minnesota 55118

Dear Mr. Holzworth:

RE: Petroleum Contaminated Soil Land Application Site Monitoring Results
Site: Contel, 130 Birch Street Vest, Hector
Site ID#: LEAK00003524

On August 9, 1991, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff issued a
conditional petroleum tank release site closure letter for the site referenced
above. The conditional closure letter specified that additional follow-up soil
analysis as outlined in part III.C of the MPCA document "Land Application of
Petroleum Contaminated Soil: Single Application Sites" (April 25, 1990) is
still required. The MPCA staff has received and reviewed the monitoring
results for soil samples collected at the land-application site on October 15,
1991. The file regarding this petroleum tank release will now be closed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 612/297-8611.

Sincerely,

Wl e

Mark Koplitz

Pollution Control Specialist
Tanks and Spills Section
Hazardous Waste Division

MK:np
cc: Greg Oothoudt, Summit Environmental Inc., Minneapolis

Bob Mathews, Glencoe
Edvin Homan, McLeod County Solid Waste Officer, Glencoe

Regional Offices: Duluth « Brainerd « Detroit Lakes « Marshail » Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer * Printed on Recycled Paper



SUMMIT _
ENGINEERING & RECEIVE)

CONSULTING, INC.
NOV 02 1991

MPCA, HAZA

November 25, 1991 WASTE DIVE%)\?S
IEH))

- Mr. Mark Koplitz
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Hazardous Waste Division
Tanks and Spills Section
520 Lafayette Road
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Subject: Soil Monitoring Results for Land-Applied Petroleum Contaminated Soil
MPCA LEAK ID#: 00003524
SUMMIT No. 910440

Dear Mr. Koplitz:

On behalf of our cliént, GTE, we are submitting the soil -monitoring results for land-
applied contaminated soil. Thank you very much for your cooperation. If you have any
questions please contact our office.

Sincerely,

SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERIN G
& CONSULTING, INC.

8
7 7
Of L Lo
¥ffrey L. Buchowiski
Environmental Technician

Attachment
/jlb

cc: ‘Mr. Dennis Peterson

708 North First Street e Suite #233 « Minneapolis, MN 55401 « Phone (612) 333-5050 o Fax (612) 333-5445

@ Printed on Recycled Paper



SOTL MONITORING E JLTS FGR LAND-APPLIED PETROLEU JNTAMINATED SOIL

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Tanks and Spills Section
May 1990

This form should be used for reporting the results of follow-up soil sampling where
petroleum contaminated soil has been land applied. Refer to the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency (MPCA) document "Land Application of Petroleum Contaminated Soil:
Single Application Sites" (May.l, 1991) for specific information on spil sampling.

A. Tank Owner/Operator: GTE

Petroleum Relsase Site: 130 Birch St. W. Hector, MN.

MFCA Site ID#: LEAKDODO 3524
B. Address or legal description of land application site: Mathew's Farm

Street: 12897 Falcon Ave. City: Glencoe, MN. 55336

Township
NW % of NE % of Section | , Township!15N, Range 28W , Name Glencoe

C. Comsultant {or other) preparing this form: Summit Environmental Eng. & Consl.

Contact: Greg Oothoudt Phone: (612) 333-5050

D. Artual date sgil was land applied: 6/6/91

E. Dstes that tillage vas done (since Jand application or the most recent monitoring
rEport):

8/9/91 s 7/10/91

F. Swil sampling date: 10/15/91

-

G. List the soil sample analytiral results From the Jsmd mppiication =ite. For
petroleum products other than gasoline and fuel o0il, refer to the MPCA document
"Seil and Ground ¥ater Amalysis at Petroleum Relsase Sites™ for ammiyses to
report and attarh a sepsrate yesuirs table.

“Yotal Hydrocvarbons
as@ or Fpel 0il
Sample ppm Sample
i 1.D. {circieons) "I.D.
10151055 <1 10151055 <1

NETE: COPIES OF LABORSTOURY RESULTS AND THATIN OF TUSTODY FORMS -#UST BE ATIATHED

Mzil to: Project Mamager
Minresota Pollution Comirol Agency
Hazardonus Waste Division
Tanks and -Spills Sertion
520¢ lafayette Road
St. Paul, ¥mnesota 35155



A. W, Research lLaboratories

711 Laurel Street

10/23/91

cOPY

SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL ENG., INC
708 N FIRST STREET
MINNEAPDOLIS, MN 55401

&hi’ti /’%Cﬁ""‘" /§EG C/Zmln a)P lysfai(j)

SITE LOCATIONTZELEMANTGIE/MATHER”S LAND FARM
JOB NUMBER:
WELL/BORING NUMBER:10151055

ANALYTE RESUL TS
BENZENE, PPB LESS THAN 5
TOLUENE, PPB LESS THAN S
ETHYLBENZENE, PPB LESS THAN S
AYLENE, PPB LESS THAN 15

FID SCAN FOR GASOLINE, PPB LESS THAN 1000
FID SBCAN FOR FUEL OIL, PPB LESS THAN 1000
MTBE, PPB LESS THAN 10

¥ MDL = METHOD DETECTIOM LIMIT

APPROVED BY: fibujgl‘
THANK YOU.

® Brainerd, MN 56401

Phone: (218) 829-7974

ANALYSIS CODE:8126
MATRIX:80IL

DATE COLLECTED:10/15/91
COLLECTED BY:JLB
DATE RECEIVED:10/16/91

DATE ANALYZED:'10/22/91
ANALYZED BY:MARK ENGEN

5 PPB
15 PPB
1000 PPB
10600 PPB

10 PPB



oo%

Research Laboratories

711 Laurel Street
Brainerd,

MN

36401

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

‘Ze,//'h’m (7\’
Client: /hﬁMUA meeﬁvw; ) Sample Matrix: SQZQL
% 5\//1-\/1\1}’ Z:hv“’ﬂf\rr\\’xj‘j'
Facility/site location:
SAMPLING INFORMATION:
SE yroqe A Lok Hedte
Well/boring number = 'ﬁéﬂh vl i -
__________________________________ T VTR S T
Date/time sampled Sv»nt m* |joiy o530 | ,014 /56 feis ge s>’ § . i
Sample depth/location
Sampling method é”"f”hh amfﬂsge (WYH fe %
Number of containers prve ot S P
AWRL Code Number 812y v’ 9/25’ l/ 8/.2é
ANALYSES:
BTEX
MTBE
GASOLINE X, X i}
FUEL OIL . k& -
_____________________________ XL_____m___ii____J___ZQ_____H-Wf;;;_____
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Sample descr. (color, odor)
Temp.
pH
Conductivity _
wondy Yo' wandy Y7 andly oS .

Weather conditions
General remarks: (i.e.
results, changes in ph,

temp,

problems encountered that could affect
conductivity)

by:£§%44ﬂ&ﬁz/2@9ﬂkgzj , AWRL Datef%%é%

CHAIN OF POSSESSION:
Sample Containers Prepared

Sample containers accepted
Field sample

Name
obtaine
vane” QT Gl

Samples relinquished by

d by:

by:

Agency

Agency

Sample§\r

eceived by

Date

Date

Time






Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
520 Lafayette Road, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155-3898

\oo.l Telephone (612) 296-6300

August 9, 1991

Mr. Colin Holzworth

Contel of Minnesota

P.0. Box 50770

Mendota Heights, Minnesota 55118

<N

Dear Mr. Holzwofth:

RE: Conditional Petroleum Tank Release Site Closure/Off-Site Soil Analysis Required
at Land Application Site
Site: Contel, 130 Birch Street West, Hector
Site ID#: LEAKOO003524

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff has determined that the
cleanup performed in response to the petroleum tank release at the site
referenced above .has adequately addressed the petroleum contamination, and
therefore additional remedial investigation or corrective action will not be
required. However, follow-up soil analysis as outlined in part III.C of the
MPCA document "Land Application of Petroleum Contaminated Soil: Single
Application Sites" (April 25, 1990) is still required. The MPCA form "Soil
Monitoring Results for Land-Applied Petroleum Contaminated Soil" should be used
for reporting results. The file regarding this release will be closed when
monitoring results indicate that soil at the land application site has been
adequately treated. Failure to fulfill monitoring requirements may result in

MPCA staff recommending a reduction in potential Petroleum Tank Compensation
Account reimbursement.

On November 13, 1990, a petroleum tank release was reported to the MPCA. Since
then the following corrective action has been taken in response to the release:

1. One 1,000 gallon fuel o0il underground storage tank was removed from the
site.

2. Approximately 40 cubic yards of petroleum contaminated soils were
excavated. Soil removal ceased when petroleum vapor readings, utilizing
the jar headspace technique, diminished to below the MPCA action level of
1 part per million (ppm). Laboratory analysis of a soil sample from the
base of the completed excavation did not detect total hydrocarbons as fuel
oil. However, samples with readings of 15 to 30 ppm were observed from the

north and east sidewalls of the excavation at a depth of eight feet below
grade.

Regional Offices: Duluth - Brainerd « Datrait | akes + Marshall « Rochester
Equat =m g

i
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SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL 6123335445 P.91

SUMMIT

. ENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEERING &
CONSULTING., INC,

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE: ' July 30, 1991
/| TO: I- - __Mr. Mark Koplitz
COMPANY: Mii'nnpqn'l'z'bpn'linf”inn Control Mency-
FAX #: 297 _RA7A
SENDER: Greg Oothoudt

NO. OF PAGES (INCL..COVER SHEET): _3

COMMENTS.:. éhain of Cus_t_o_dy_f_Qr_.QQ.nI.é.l_HE.C_t.Qf.
Thanks Matrk!

If any pages have not been received, please
call (612) 333-5050 as soon as possible.

No. 9105-111

708 North First Street » Suite #233 « Minnecpolis, MN 55401 ¢ Phone (612) 333-5050 e Fax (612) 333-5445



SUMMIT ENYIRONMENTAL 6123335445 P.B2

CHAIN Of CUSTOOY

SERCO LABORATORIES SAKPLING moness’:_mw N.
1931 WEST COUNTY ROAD C-2
ST. PALL, MN 55113 ‘M ; MmN
£12-636-7173
FAX 612-636-T178 SAKPLER:
¢SIOMATURE)

e JERBMS TN T ANE. 6 TEARRCON .

PROJECT SUPERVISOR:_( ﬁﬂ;ﬂ w 21_'!&
wooress: 250U Horeman FodD BAGr

SAMPLE LOT NUMBER DISCREPANCY YES NO
oL, Wi 55U

COOLER MUMBER CLIERT NOTIFIED

revepuones VT 7?9 - | Gov
TEMPERATURE OF COOLER ON

710 = 1657 RECEIPT AT LASGRATORY
| SAMPLE | DATE | TIME |  METHOD SAMPLE SITE | NuMEER AND | | REMARKS
| NUMBER | ] | TYPE LOCATION. [ TYPE OF | |
| | { I ) | _8orTLEs | | e
Weoq s ekgn! 965! e | Sl | 127 115 | TFED. -0 |

1Yot 0 Mfel 92| Cis lPrD. =2

|

i
"
V'

N Brex
e s ¥Fo.

S S N e N A Tl e el
e s e e e — . g e e o anne b — e — e — e — e —

TG SIS PO PSS T S SOty SRy S S
SR SRR SR SNPSUN R NSRS p— A—
.
.

VG IRy SR Se—") WSTA— SN GES—"" .

T SN S Sy Spehy RS WER— —
SRR SR S S S— S Y
e N e N o R el et aa

[ SRSy SN S S SEpIy DIy G S

REL INQUISHED BY DATE TIME RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE AND COMPANY)

LONE, Lic-9% 244 #ﬁwﬁ/w [1/16/90 3 :G0p

z X




SUMMIT ENYIRONMENTRAL

J SERCO Laboramries

S Pacl. MAescta

DIANE J, ANDERSON
Project Manager

BN Wesd County Road C2. SL Pal. Mirmesata 55103
(612) $36-71173 Fax (§12) 838-TVTHR

6123335445

AMALYSIS REQUEST FORM

TKE FOLLOWIXG IMFORMATION (2 REQUIRED TO

FPROPEELY PROCESS TYOUR SANPLES.

5 C I
LIENT nn:&ﬂﬁ‘(‘? ~HANIL %\‘Lﬁ. é’m

Lient avoress: S20M HeEEmial Lok EASr

11OBNO

WBL, MN

ATTN: _CLW
CLIENT PHOME MO.: ZZQ ‘l%

LTENT

%.. 9050498
L{] '45

.MVGLICE YO:

Yo

CONPLETE

AND RETURM WITH SANPLES.

PLEASE PRINT.

’ OUE, DATE:

A

TANDARD 2

PRIORITY:

CADVAMCE MOYICE KEQUIRED)
2920
"Ny Qo

TIKE COLLECTED

DATE COLLECTED

@

NAME OF SAMPLER ;;‘. WW

SANPLE TYPEz(CIRCLE AT LEAST OME)

UASTE WATER
GROUND UATER

SURFACE UATER

W h UEL!; WATER

PLEASE LISY TESTS REQUIRED
PLEASE NOTE SPECIFIC OETECTION

FQR EACH SAMPLE.

OTHER =

SLUDGE

SOL1D UWASTE
HAZARDOUS WASTE
COMPOSITE

OME SANPLE PER BO0X.

LIMITS REQUIRED OR APPLICAELE RECGULATION.

H T 110 - o= mgaa .
S errens pee coae | 1IYeNT D |

QNE BOX PER SANPLE) R I T -

itiQ

-

~

-

a?

- . = A =
& - w w w =
- - a = = -

X
¥

A ILYSIS‘
TUC ﬁ;;::a.

i

{ Of BOTTLES/SITE |

IPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR UNUSUAL COWDITIOQHS:




Minnesota Pollution Control Agency H
520 Lafayette Road, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155-3898

\oo.l Telephone (612) 296-6300

MINNESOTA 1990

May 15, 1991

Mr. Colin Holzworth

Contel of Minnesota, Incorporated
P.0. Box 50770

Mendota Heights, Minnesota 55150

Dear Mr. Holzworth:

RE: Approval of Land Application of Petroleum Contaminated Soil
Site: Contel, 130 Birch Street West, Hector
Site ID#: LEAK00003524

The request submitted by your consultant dated May 10, 1991, to land apply
approximately 40 cubic yards of petroleum contaminated soil from the
above-referenced site is hereby approved by staff of the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency (MPCA). This approval is based upon the MPCA staff’s
understanding that the appropriate county and local officials have been
notified and/or have given approval for the land application of this soil and
is subject to the following additional conditions:

1. Stockpiled soils shall be protected from infiltration and runoff prior to
land application.

2. Soil shall be applied to land located at the Mathews Farms, Route 2, Box
233, Glencoe, Minnesota, 55336. Legal Description of the landfarming
facility is the NE 1/4 of Section 1, Township 115N, Range 28W, Glencoe
Township, McLeod County. The specific facility plot and subplot utilized
shall be clearly identified by leaksite number on maps maintained by
Mathews Farms. The soil shall be spread as uniformly as possible—within
the land application subplot.

3. Soils shall be spread to a thickness of no more than four inches and
incorporated into the top six inches of native soil per MPCA document "Land
Application of Petroleum Contaminated Soil: Single Application Sites"

(April 25, 1990). Soils shall be disked once per month during the growing
season.

4. The land-applied soil shall be sampled and reports shall be submitted in
accordance with part III.C of the MPCA land application document until
analyses are 10 parts per million total petroleum hydrocarbons or lower.
The MPCA form entitled "Soil Monitoring Results for Land-Applied Petroleum
Contaminated Soil" should be used for reporting monitoring results.

Regional Offices: Duluth « Brainerd « Detroit Lakes * Marshall » Rochester

-
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Mr. Colin Holzworth

Contel of Minnesota, Incorporated
P.0. Box 50770

Mendota Heights, Minnesota 55150

Dear Mr. Holzworth:

RE: Approval of Land Application of Petroleum Contaminated Soil
Site: Contel, 130 Birch Street West, Hector
Site ID#: LEAKO0003524

The request submitted by your consultant dated May 10, 1991, to land apply
approximately 40 cubic yards of petroleum contaminated soil from the
above-referenced site is hereby approved by staff of the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency (MPCA). This approval is based upon the MPCA staff’s
understanding that the appropriate county and local officials have been
notified and/or have given approval for the land application of this soil and
is subject to the following additional conditions:

1. Stockpiled soils shall be protected from infiltration and runoff prior to
land application.

2. Soil shall be applied to land located at the Mathews Farms, Route 2, Box
233, Glencoe, Minnesota, 55336. Legal Description of the landfarming facility
is the NE 1/4 of Section 1, Township 115N, Range 28W, Glencoe Township,

McLeod County. The specific facility plot and subplot wutilized shall be
clearly identified by leaksite number on maps maintained by Mathews Farms.

The soil shall be spread as uniformly as possible within the land application
subplot.

3. Soils shall be spread to a thickness of no more than four inches and
incorporated into the top six inches of native soil per MPCA document "Land
Application of Petroleum Contaminated Soil: Single Application Sites" (April
25, 1990). Soils shall be disked once per month during the growing season.

4. The land-applied soil shall be sampled and reports shall be submitted in
accordance with part III.C of the MPCA land application document until analyses
are 10 parts per million total petroleum hydrocarbons or lower. The MPCA form
entitled "Soil Monitoring Results for Land-Applied Petroleum Contaminated Soil"
should be used for reporting monitoring results.

We believe these actions will provide adequate treatment of petroleum
contaminated soils. The MPCA reserves the right to require additional work if
this is determined to be necessary to protect public health and the environment.
This letter does not release any party from liability for this contamination.

Please contact me at 612/643-3426, if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Mark Koplitz

Pollution Control Specialist
Tanks and Spills Section
Hazardous Waste Division



cc: Bob Mathews, Mathews Farms
Edwin Homan, Solid Waste Officer, McLeod County
Bud Phillips, Township Chairman, Glencoe
Greg Oothoudt, Summi‘'t Environmental Engineering and Consulting,
Inc., Minneapolis

bce: St. Paul Office Project Manager
Regional Specialist
Journal
Soil Treatment Log (Ann Bidwell)

ADDRESSES

Bob Mathews - Route 2, Box 233, Glencoe MN 55336

Edwin Homan - McLeod County, 830 1lth Street East, Glencoe MN 55336
Bud Phillips - Rural Route 1, Box 109, Glencoe 55336

Greg Oothoudt - 708 North First Street, Suite 233, Mpls. 55401



Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
520 Lafayette Road, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155-3898 e —

w Telephone (612) 296-6300

MINNESOTA 1990

January 7, 1991

Mr. Collin Holzworth

Contel of Minnesota JIncorporated
P.0. Box 50770

Mendota Heights, Minnesota 55150

Dear Mr. Holzworth:

RE: Petroleum Storage Tank Release Inv :stigation and Corrective Action
Site: Contel, 130 Burch Street, F:ctor
Site ID#: LEAKO0003524

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency MPCA) has received notification that a

release of petroleum has occurred from storage tank facilities which you own
and/or operate.

Federal and state laws require that per :ons legally responsible for storage
tank releases notify the MPCA of the re .ease, investigate the extent of the
release and take actions needed to ensu:e that the release is cleaned up. A
person is generally considered legally -esponsible for a tank release if the
person owned or operated the tank eithe:’ during or after the release.

We are avare that an initial investigat:on of the site has occurred and
petroleum contaminated soils and/or ground water have been identified. The
MPCA staff is therefore requesting you to take the necessary steps to
investigate and clean up the release in accordance with the enclosed MPCA
technical documents. If you have not already done so, we recommend that you
hire a qualified consulting firm who has experience in conducting petroleum
release site investigations and taking corrective actions. In addition, you
must notify the MPCA within 24 hours if you discover free-floating petroleum
product on the surface of the ground water.

If you do perform the requested work, the state may reimburse you for a major
portion of your costs. The Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup Act establishes a
fund which in certain circumstances provides partial reimbursement for
petroleum tank release cleanup costs. This fund is administered by the
Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board (Petro Board). More specific
eligibility rules are available from the Petro Board (612/297-4017).

Regional Offices: Duluth - Brainerd » Detroit Lakes * Marshall » Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer « Printed on Recycled Paper
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SUMMIT :

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEERING &
CONSULTING, INC.

June 11, 1991

Mr. Collin Holzwarth .
Contel of Minnesota, Inc.
P.O. Box 50770

St. Paul, Minnesota 55150

Subject: Report Transmittal
Contel of Minnesota
Hector Site
130 Birch Street
Hector, Minnesota -
SUMMIT No. 910440

Dear Collin:

We have enclosed a copy of our report regarding our assessment at the referenced site.
Please refer to the report for the scope of services, project activities, conclusions,
recommended corrective actions, and limitations of the assessment provided by SUMMIT

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. (SUMMIT).

Upon your approval, a copy of this report will be forwarded to the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency (MPCA) for their review and comment.

Sincerely,

SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING &
CONSULTING, INC.

¢ PG

John E. Dustman
ncipal Hydrogeologist

708 North First Street ¢ Suite #233 ¢ Minneapolis, MN 55401 e Phone (612) 333-5050 e Fax (612) 333-5445

® Printed on Recycled Paper



REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION AND
RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTION S

Contel of Minnesota
130 Birch Street
Hector, Minnesota

- SUMMIT No. 910440

Prepared By:

SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.
\ 708 North First Street, Suite 233 .
Minneapolis, MN, 55401

June 11, 1991
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REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION AND
RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

CONTEL OF MINNESOTA '
HECTOR SITE
130 BIRCH AVENUE
HECTOR, MINNESOTA
MPCA SITE ID#: LEAK00003524
SUMMIT PROJECT NO. 910440

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. (SUMMIT) has

completed a remedial investigation at the referenced site. We believe that the majority of
the petroleum contaminated soil was excavated at the time that the underground storage

tank was removed. Impacts to groundwater resources or other potential receptors were not

identified. We recommend that no additional subsurface investigation is necessary based

on the results of the assessment and the corrective: actions performed at the site. .~

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose and Scope

The purpose of this report is to present the data, results, conclusions, and recommendations
regarding work performed by SUMMIT and others at the administrative office of Contel
of Minnesota located at 130 Birch Street in Hector, Minnesota. SUMMIT was authorized
by Mr. Cgllin Holzwarth of Contel of Minnesota to perform the following scope of services:

* ¢ Observe the advancement of two soil borings and collect soil
samples for organic vapor screening and chemical analysis,

* Complete a receptor impact analysis,
* Prepare a report summarizing . the data and presenting

recommendations for corrective actions.

2.2 Backeground Information

The site is located in Renville County, Township 115 North, Range 32 West, Section 29
(AACB) at 130 Birch Avenue in Hector, Minnesota (Figure 1). The site is owned by Contel
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of Minnesota and used as an administrative office bulldmg The site is located in a light
commercial and retail area.

One underground storage tank (UST) was formerly located on the north side of the
building, as shown on Figure 2. The UST had 1,000 gallon capa01ty and contained No. 2 .
. fuel oil used for heating purposes.

/

2.3 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

The area topography is relatively flat with surface elevations between 1,080 and 1,090 feet
above mean sea level (Hector Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series, USGS topographic map).

The geology of the area is.characterized by approximately 370 feet of glacial deposits
overlying Precambrian bedrock consisting of granite, gneiss, and schist. . The glacial
sediments consist of gray till (an unsorted, unstratified mixture of clay, silt, sand, and gravel
deposited by a glacier). Groundwater occurrence within the till often coincides with buried
lenses of silt, sand, and gravel. These aquifers are often confined in the area (northeast of
Hector) and may yield large quantities of water. Wells completed in confined, buried sand
and gravel deposits are greater than 200 feet deep with over 120 feet of available drawdown
(Hydrologic Investigations Atlas HA-528, Water Resources of the Crow Rlver Watershed,
South Central Minnesota, USGS, 1974, plates 2 and 3).

2.4 Previous Assessment -

Previous work at the site performed by Terracon Environmental, Inc. (Terracon) consisted
of observation of the UST excavation. The 1,000 gallon fuel oil UST was removed on
November 13, 1990. In summary, limited subsurface hydrocarbon contamination was
observed and excavated during the UST removal. = Approximately 35 cubic yards of
petroleum contaminated soil were - removed and stockpﬂed within plastic sheeting
approximately s mile east of the Contel office building at a maintenance shop. The soil
encountered in the UST basin consisted of black, gray and brown clay, characteristic of the

till deposits common to this area. '

Soil was screened for the presence of organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID)
“equipped with a 10.2 eV lamp and calibrated to read in ‘parts per million (ppm)

P
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volume/volume of benzene. PID readings ranged from 0 to over 80 ppm in the soil samples
collected from the UST basin.

Once PID readings below 1 ppm were observed, a soil sample was collected from the
bottom of the excavation and was submitted by Terracon to an analytical laboratory for
analysis of benzene, toluene, ethyl benzené, xylenes, and total hydrocarbons as fuel oil. The
tested parameters were not detected above method detection limits in this soil sample.” A
copy of the laboratory report is included in Appendix A.

Because of the location of the UST in a corner of the building and close proximity to a city
sidewalk (Figure 2), excavation of petroleum contaminated soil was not continued after the
vertical extent had been determined. It appeared that a thin (less than 1 inch) stringer ‘of
silt and sandy silt was present within the clay at approximately 8 feet below grade on the
north side of the UST basin. Sand and gravel thought to be fill materials were observed
on the east and south sides of the excavation (beneath the building). The west and south
sides of the excavation were did not contain measurable concentrations of organic vapors,
based on soil screening of samples collected by the backhoe. However, samples with PID
readings of 15 to 30 ppm were observed in samples collected from the north and east sides
of the excavation. : :

Based on these observations, a test boring program was designed to evaliiate the horizontal
extent of the contamination and to evaluate impacts to buried utilities.

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

3.1 Soil Borings

On April 16, 1991, SUMMIT observed the advancement of two soil borings (B-1 and B-2)
at the locations shown on Figure 3. The soil boring program was implemented to evaluate
the lateral extent of the contamination and to determine impacts to buried utilities.

The soil borings were advanced by Thein Well Drilling Company using 3%-inch outside
diameter flight augers. This method resulted in the retrieval of continuous soil samples to
enable evaluation of the presence and distribution of the contamination.
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3.2 Soil Screening for Organic Vapors

Soil samples collected from the borings were screened for the presence of organic vapors
using an Hnu photoionization detector (PID) equipped with a 10.2 electron volt lamp and
calibrated for direct readings in parts per million volume /volume of benzene. The PID was
calibrated before and after the field work at a span setting of 6.87 (unitless). A headspace
screening technique was used pursuant to MPCA guidelines. Soil samples were also
screened immediately upen withdrawal of the flight auger.

3.3 Soil Sampling for Chemical Analysis

Two soil samples were submitted for chemical analysis of benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,
and xylenes (BTEX), and total hydrocarbons as fuel oil. Soil samples collected at B-1 (15
feet bg) and B-2 (13 feet bg) were submitted. These soil samples were collected to verify
the field PID readings. |

4. PROJECT RESULTS

4.1 Subsurface Lithology

The soil boring program verified that the subsurface geology 'is characterized: by
predominantly clay soil with varying degrees of moisture, plasticity, and hardness. Logs of
the soil borings are presented in Appendix B. '

4.2 Groundwater Observations

Groundwater was not observed at the test boring locations.

4.3 Contaminant Observations

Organic vapors were not detected at borings B-1 or B-2.-
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4.4 Results lof Chemical Analysis

"The chemical analyéis results (Btex and total hydrocarbons as fuel oil) indicated that the
tested parameters were not detected above method detection limits. The laboratory report
and cham—of—custody documentation are included in Appendix A.

{

5.0 POTENTIAL RECEPTORS

A receptor impact analysis was performed to evaluate the potential impact from the
observed release to buried utilities and structures. The analysis identified a buried sanitary
sewer north of centerline of Birch Avenue (Figure 2). The sanitary sewer is reportedly
buried at a depth of 8 feet in this area. - The PID was used to screen vapors at three
manhole locations along Birch Street. No evidence of orgamc Vapors was observed at these
locations.

The Contel building does not have a basement; however, an approximate 10 foot by 5 foot
line room is beneath the center of the building and is accessible by ladder. This area was
screened by Terracon using a PID during the UST removal and no organic vapors were
observed.

Copies of available logs for potable water wells proximate to the site were obtained from

the Minnesota Geological Survey. Three of the closest wells (unique numbers 10262, 20914,
and 20915) are deeper than 340 feet. Copies of the well logs are included as Appendix C.

6.0 DISCUSSION/CONCLUSIONS

The lack of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at B-1 and B-2 indicate that
contamination may be localized and that the majority of the contamination was removed at
the time of the UST excavation. The soil was landfarmed at Matthews Farms in Glencoe,
Minnesota on June 6, 1991. A copy of the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA)
approval letter dated May 15, 1991 is included as Appendix D.

The presence of clay soil may have inhibited vertical migration of contaminants, as indicated
by the visual, olfactory, qualitative, and quantitative data collected beneath the former UST.
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SUMMIT believes that the risk.for significant impact to groundwater resources or other
potential receptors appears to be relatively low. Groundwater was not encountered during
the site assessments, and the hydrogeologic environment characterized by the soil borings
indicates that the potential for vertical migration of contaminants may be low. ‘

7.0 RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

Based on the data collected during the assessments, SUMMIT recommends that no
additional subsurface investigation is necessary. Monitoring of petroleum contaminated soil
at Matthews Farms should be performed pursuant to MPCA guidelines. A copy of this
report should be submitted to MPCA for their review. /

8.0 LIMITATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

8.1 Site Data : ’ ' ’

SUMMIT’s opinions, conclusions and recommendations were based in part on information
SUMMIT obtained and evaluated from current sources including the client, property owner,
former reports, municipal, state, and federal agencies. Verification of the authenticity or
accuracy of this information is not included in SUMMIT’s scope of services.

8.2 Sample Collection and Analysis

Data obtained from discrete sample locations was used to infer conditions between sample
locations and no guarantee may be given that the inferred conditions exists. As soil and
groundwater conditions between sample locations may vary significantly with time,
conditions at the time of sample collection ‘may also vary significantly with respect to soil
and groundwater quality.

8.3 Final Report and Interpretation of Results

. \ )
SUMMITs report is based upon SUMMIT’s observations made during the assessment, the
information provided to SUMMIT and the results of soil screening and analytical sampling.
Given the inherent limitations of environmental assessment work, SUMMIT" will not
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guarantee that the site is free of hazardous or potentially hazardous materials or conditions
or that latent or-undiscovered conditions will not become evident in the future. SUMMIT’s
report was prepared in accordance with the proposal, scope of work, and the standard terms
and conditions presented in the general conditions contract, and 10 other warranties,
representations, or certifications are made. :

SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING &
CONSULTING, INC.

/

William J. Stoddard
President
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APPENDIX A

Chemistry Reports



SERCO Laboratories

~— 1931 West County Road C2. St Paul. Minnesota 55113 (612) 636:7173

LABORATORY ANALYS5IS REPORT NO: 3709 PAGE
11728790
Jerry's Tank Service c/o Terracon DATE COLLECTED: 11/14/90
3584 Hoffman Road East DATE RECEIVED: 11/16/90
White Bear Lake, MN 55110 COLLECTED BY : CLIENT
' DELIVERED BY : CLIENT
SAMPLE TYPE : SOIL

Attn: John Dustman

SERCO SAMPLE NO: 108920 108930
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 11140915 111409830
Proj®s
241905098  £0/L 14
ANALYSIS: BJE%OF 7
Benzene, mg/kg <0.005 <0.005
Ethy!benzene, mg/kg <0.005 0.042
Toluene, mg/kg <Q.0056 <0.005
Xylene, mg/kg <0.005 0.16
FID Scan, mg/kg, as #2 fuei oii <2.0 360
All analyses were periormed using EPA or other accepted methodologies.
Sampies that may be of an environmentally hazardous nature wili be
returned to you. Other samples will be stored for 30 days ftrom the
date of this report, then disposed of by SERCUO LABORATORIES.
Please contact me if other arrangements are needed.

FReport submitted by,

To? ¢ /QM/ ocor)

Diane J. Anderson
Project Manager

{u

ns "nmot detected at this level ™. 1 mg = 1000 ug.




SERCO Laboratories

1931 West County Road C2. St. Paul. Minnesota 55113 Phone (612) 636-7173 FAX (612) 636-7178

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT NO: 6025 PAGE
04729791
Summit Environmental Engr. DATE COLLECTED: 04/16/91
708 North F.rst Street DATE RECEIVED: 04/18/91
Suite 233 COLLECTED BY : CLIENT
Minneapolls, MN BBE401 DELIVERED BY : CLIENT
SAMPLE TYPE : SOIL

Attn: Greg Oothoudt

SERCO SAMPLE NO: 30441 30451

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 04161116 04161210
B-1 1687 B-2 13’
910440 910440

ANALYSIS: Contel Contel
Benzene, mg/kg <0 00k <0 _00B
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg <0 _00hk <0.008
Toluene, mg/kg <0. 008 <0008
Zylene, mg/kg <0.008 <0.0085
FID Scan, mg/kg, as #2 fuei ol <2.0 <2.0
All analyses were performed using EPA or other accepted methodoiogies.
Samples that may be of an environmentally hazardous nature will be
returned to you. Other samples will be stored for 30 days from the

date of this report, then disposed of by SERCO LABORATORIES.
Flease contact me if other arrangements are needed.

Report submitted by,

Diane J. nderson
Project Manager

o
- ! ;
< means "not detected at this ievel". 1 mg = 1000 ug. QgE}



Project # QIOHHO

CHAIN- OF CUSTOOY:

/

1931 WEST COUNTY ROAD C-2

/Encn.uaoauomes SAMPLING ADORESS: _ \ () BQ(‘(\/\ Sy

ST. PAUL, MN: 55113 ' Hectee, MN
612-636-7173
FAX 612-636-7178 : SMPLER:_L%) T )l TJU
e (SIGNATURE)
COMPANY : S‘. ek Enaipento \
PROJECT SUPERVISOR: A\n VL
soress:_ 1O N ok <+ & 233 '
SAMPLE LOT NUMBER DISCREPANCY YES MO
Maoes, (Vi) 55107
COOLER NUMBER CLIENT NOTIFIED
teLepnone: 333 ) AN
TEMPERATURE OF COOLER ON
FAX: IR - QuUUR ' RECEIPT AT LABORATORY
| SAMPLE | DATE | TIME |  METHOD | SAMPLE |  SITE | NUMBER AMD | I | REMARKS
| NUMBER | | | | TYPE | LOCATION | TYPE OF | | |
] : | ] | ] | | _BOTTLES | | |
| [aeveqi | . | | ) [ Corve | ; | | |
oaionis 1 2 154 Gab | Soil jweer 10 Yo7 | |
| TR B 1
Ol n 19Ny 11216 | Gaby I u v A
| | | | | | | | | [
| | 1 | | | | | ! |
| | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
L | ! ! ! 1 | IR
I | | | | | | | | |
1 | | I | | | | 1 |
| | | I | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 1 | l
| | | | | | ] [ | |
1 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
1 ] | | | | | | | |
| | | I ! | | | | |
1 | 2t | | l | | | 1 |
RELINQUISHED BY DATE TINE RECEIVED BY (SIGMATURE AND COMPANY)
068 e Az (serco) w4y
— -~
™
2 pM
A
3. P
AN
4, PH
AM




= Hower # I0HH0
j SERCC' Laboratories-

St Paw. Minnescta

DIANE J. ANDERSCON AMALYSIS. REQUEST FQRNM

Proect Manager
THE FOLLOVING INFORMATION IS REQUIRED
PROPERLY PROCESS YOUR SAMPLES. COMPL:
1931 West Courry Road C2. SL Paul, Minnesota 55N3 AND RETURN WITH SAMPLES.
(612) 636-7173 Fax (612) 636-7178 PLEASE PRINT.
DUE DATE:
= STANDARD :
CLIENT NAME: .QHYY\!'Y\;"\' t‘\'\,ﬁ(‘,"\'\v\f\f’y’\"\ﬁ\ PRIORITY -
(ADVANCE MNOTICE REQUIRED)
curent aporess: JOR N i S B 9=~ AN
TIME COLLECTED PH
Minols, zip SHLIO |

DATE cotLtecTed _H-lLie-9l

NAME OF SAMPLER f’f\"pc}_ nf“\'\z@Ud“‘

ATTN: GIE"':\_II‘”'J\‘\«’\P\Q('_{_‘%‘

CLIENT PHONE NO.:__333- “0&HN

SAMPLE TYPE:(CIRCLE AT LEAST ONE)

CLIENT GRDER NO.: C\\OL\L‘O VASTE WATER SLUDGE
b GROUND WATER
INVOICE TO: Q\i{’ﬂ"(’ /SNW\?‘_\ SURFACE WATER SOLID WASTE
. - VELL WATER HAZARDOUS WAST:
COMPOSITE
OTHER:

PLEASE LIST TESTS REQUIRED FOR EACH SAMPLE. ONE SAMPLE PER BOX.
PLEASE NOTE SPECIFIC DETECTION LIMITS REQUIRED OR APPLICABLE REGULATION.

# OHlal1b, _ A0 - L] L. L L L. S W o S
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 4 ; ; -
(7 LETTERS PER LINE, Ko @ B-1 15| Seamgk B-a43. | | | | & 8 W E K
GNE BOX PER SAMPLE) ApHHD. | . Q10440 | TEEEREY S E 2 S E .
m---_- it s sl 8 2 w= 5 5 I -
" Contel\ Coniel
ANALYSIS

Total Hydrocarbons

as gas

as #2 Fuel 0il ¥ A
BETX D4 Pl
MTBE
Total Lead . -
MDH 465C <"
Other (please itemize)
Eor BOTTLES/SITE “) - )

PECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR UMNUSUAL CONDITIONS:




SERCO. LABORATORIES

1931 WEST COUNTY ROAD C-2
ST. PAUL, MN: 35113
612-636-7173

FAX 612-636-7178

COMPARY: Ao Eanficuvenito

wmoress:_10% ) \av (v & D3

Mng\s W Sae

TELEPHONE: 335 o) A1

FAX: 33 - AR

Preet # HiUHAG

CHAIN- CF CUSTCOY’

SAMPLING: ADORESs: )\ 20 P)-}Cg\/\ &3

et (I’II\It

SAMPLER = I&M_T ( IjIWIII !

v

(SIGNATURE)
PROJECT SUPERVISOR: II\‘\,\Q\ i
SAMPLE LOT NUMBER DISCREPANCY YES N
COOLER NUMBER CLIENT NOTIFIED

TEMPERATURE OF COOLER ON
RECEIPT AT LABGRATORY

| SAMPLE | DATE | TIME |  METH®D | | SITE | NUMBER AMD | | | REMARKS
| NUMBER | | | ] | LOCATION | TYPE OF | | |
| ! | | | | | _BOTTLES | | |
| Fogypar | ey | | | Conke\ [ ) | | I
eationts 1y Wb Gl ldechor 13 ez 1
I | | I | | | I I |
OYip2n 1K 11218 | Gl | P L0
| | | | | I | I | |
| | | | | | | | | !
| | | | | | | I | |
| | | | | | | | | |
i | | | | | | | -1
1 1 | | | | { | ! |
| | I | | | | | | |
| | l | | l | | | 1
I | | I | | | | | |
| (I | | | | | | ] | ]
| I I [ | | I | I |
Ji | ! | | | ] 1 ] ]
| | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | ] | |
| I | | | | | | | |
| | . | 1 | | | L ] l
TIME RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE AND COMPANY)

RELINQUISHED BY DATE

wirg 45D _-.//Jm% Al (s280) l8]9)

AM
2. PM
AM
3. PM
AM
4. PH
AN
5. PH
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GEOLOGIC LOG

SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING &
CONSULTING, INC

LOCATION Contel of Minnesota, Inc. SUMMIT NO. 910440
130 Birch Avenue
Hector, Minnesota

SOIL BORING NO. B-1 DATE COMPLETED April 16, 1991

DRILLING Thein Well

COMPANY

DRILLING Hollow Stem Auger

METHOD

SAMPLING Split Spoon

METHOD

OBSERVER G. Oothoudt

REMARKS Boring B-1 located 53 feet west and 15 feet north of

northeast corner of building

DEPTH (FEET)

FROM TO DESCRIPTION PID
0 5 Clay, black, moist, plastic ND
5 10 Clay, black and gray, moist-very moist, very plastic ND
10 15 Clay, black and gray, some brown mottling, moist, ND

hard, non-plastic

NOTES:

PID = photoionization detector

ND

not detected

TR

trace (less than 1 part per million)




GEOLOGIC LOG

SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING &
CONSULTING, INC

LOCATION Contel of Minnesota, Inc. SUMMITNO. 910440
130 Birch Avenue
Hector, Minnesota

SOIL BORING NO. B-2 DATE COMPLETED April 16, 1991

DRILLING Thein Well

COMPANY

DRILLING Hollow Stem Auger

METHOD

SAMPLING Split Spoon

METHOD

OBSERVER G. Oothoudt

REMARKS Boring B-2 located 83 feet west and 1 foot south of

northeast corner of building

DEPTH (FEET)

FROM TO DESCRIPTION PID
0 5 Clay, brown, moist-very moist, plastic ND
L) 10 Clay, gray, moist-very moist, plastic ND
10 13 Clay, dark gray, moist, non-plastic, hard ND

NOTES:

PID = photoionization detector

ND not detected

TR

trace (less than 1 part per million)
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STATE CF MiIMNESNTA
GEPAPTMENT OF HEALTH

ey OF WTLL

WATER WELL RE

Yimnaaota Statutss L354.0:-.08

1 as

~

MINIESCTA UNIQUE ¥ZLL Ne.
for datar Sompla

CORD

102063

3:-7 dare

“racticn

-~
‘-"/;.w'\ { o £E l‘.iaur

13

=ction N'=her

D)

Townaalp d=ber Bm ..:ue-
<.~ ,

—-—-—//\J b A £yt
¥. or 5. N E. ar W,

1, FIOPEATY TWIIR'S NAME

) Address

Jiatance and Direction rrom Road Intersections or Stryec Address and Clty of Well Locagion

5 cuy

_'- ,"’. P \ l\
f_—’_-’ IA OV O

Hector, Minnesota

[Soow eiscs locativa of well in sectica grid wiza XD

-

dzeten =ap of well locatica.

4. JZLL UZPTY (compieted)

Cata of Carmpletiom .-

s I L T o
i B TR P ':-/J_,. .= I’; 2.,{:‘ £2s s K L
i 1 . 3. -
IR R A o .\@ 1Jesble tooi 4 JReverse i ]Ddriven 9o S’
: ‘ _31 ! 1 j Tlaollow red [ Jatr 4" Bored u]
- ,-- P [P Jf;—— x5 mi, _.-E : ?? m Rotary 6D Jetted 9g Power Ausmer
Sk .;_ . B l % 5 6. USE
. i 1 F2EY o
— S :':, YT T i 1] bomestic 4] Punlsc Supply 7] Indutry
1 ks g ol = A J1rrigation I AMtr Conditioning o] Commerctal
2. FORMATIEN LOG cowor “Fomurtos | FROM = 3R Test verr L
F \'\ "-\-‘:\ A ;: -::-\ ' 0 k T g;i:xa HEICHT: Abowvm/delow
i1 N, P - : Tares 1 . A
TS ATt oy SPC oo 5 A0 = |
Aneish gray a..ay T3 CLAM 15 a2 :w ~ : on E va 5
= H o = C"L‘ﬂ‘v _12_ b ; . " n. ;p“ elght lbs./fz.
‘:*': 3133 . - . . . i
Sand wielay MUV FANY Ot 16 2%+
_ﬂ_ _- . C :\»‘_ — 1& 61 in. to ft. depth Drive Shoet !el__ Yo
:m aine d_.ﬂ ; :' g \ 2 61 6 BN Ot open hols
and’sfclay x‘._! e -""\‘\/‘DC"‘" 3 Make fros fr. to
ROCK (G- v L o3 &3 T b
N . ) y < a.
Sandy blue elay (). | Ciiw 447 | 6h p2h [ T .
Jock Y o Calsl 1;3 FITTINGSs
a vl ‘3.__ . - ':V\ _D 12 - Set between ft, and 11
Sard (X § N e an i Iaﬂ“z
= — - = €. and Et.
Sandy hlne cla;r UFov| clA-_ =5 b 1253140 & ana .
Roek (JTUJ 6L 140 151 ,
——— 53 461 3. STATIC WAIER LEZVZL
;a.miy blne dﬂ.?(},;;\: '*"_ EL‘\-\‘-‘ P y rz. [Jvelov []avove Cate Measured
Fine m v gy , 161 163 I5. TCREING (ZVEL (bei:dlinu:r:\c:-.’-:e)
Stl‘.‘.da‘ uu‘ ela &h_' 1 l‘ ) C-L';\\\\( T Al ::' :63 169 £t. alter hrs. pumping »
Sand (\{F‘ I LAND ’ 169 170 f£t. afrer hrs. pusping :.p. ‘
- - 5 e hrs, oin, .p.m.
Sancy P\lﬂ!}& claj’ (}f\ vl CLAN . DN 170 1851 1T, VELL 5D COMPLETION
Reck o LG |:_ . = =1 185 12;2_85 1] Pitleas adapter 7] Basemmat orfset Y] At least 12" adove
Sardy blue clay (Xt - | CCA= _<ufn 1853 T e
Sarg C\r)l A («\\‘D 25h 256 [Jtes 5o Cu. Tds
“'-\/‘ IR ,“'.3';\ ’ 2
gm hl?e OCJ;?ZQ [ ’\T_;\' '\\ L 256 32? 1[] #eat ceaent [ ] Bentonize s
and & clay (3T v/ AWy oL N I3ZB Be
pth: from ft. o re.
Sandy Blae elayQE V| Ciax Ao | 331 338 — o -
?.‘L"}B‘ E’gfﬂg\l@s‘ '\/l %,‘;‘\“;\a '\-‘ \ \J iy gz 3& 13. Nearest source of possible clcntminnl.ion
= 1 ; 3?5
J feet direction type
Sard coarser '/\ i Uu Si‘\"\m :.375 1;'03 Yell aisinfected upom cowpletian? Yes [] 3o []
Granita rock PWUD | o /7] 403 B05 b
- - ol Date installed
’\ ;o \—. . ‘\ 21 kg\b] [J ot tastallea
\n\]/ - N -.-..- NoAE "-“'" Manufacturer's Same
[ T -] Volts
Length o B ot L S
taridl: ik C i
Type: ¥ 5 54 _.-.:I."_I‘, “D Reclprocating
Ny b 2 b
£ e O
Y=L & T EEE T
Tnis well was drilled under mv _\u:hd.!.:tim_:-;d thls report (s true zo
the best of my kacvledzs and bellef.
2 : Thein Wall Co., Inc. 12013
FETREFCTE N B licunsds Budinaed Nome Zteanss Voo

iems, Uiara City, Mirnesota
T e, SN
~\:.:ni.h" = \N‘\\‘:‘ CR Tata

Auinorized depr=Teatactic




STATE OF MINNESOTA
TESMRTMENT OF HEALTH

WATER WELL RECORD

wnressa Statutus L56A.0L-.03

MINYESOTA UNIQUE “BLL RO.
for Jazar Sowple

102081

Fractio Smction Number 'rav:suLp du=ber | Aaaze luomes
% [ 3
wEe€a 29 |FSK 3R

Jl.. sance and Iirsctiom !‘n:u Steld laterzesciiocs OF Screec Address and Cley aof -’-!.l. I.unlén

dhow mxact locsiica of wvell 1o sectlon srid wiwa "X.7

Sketen zag of well locatlen.

3. FACFERTT OW¥ZA'3 NAME

S

Address

City ;/ éé'—ﬁ-" V=
Eector, Mirnescta

4. Will DEPTY (-ampletad) Late of Campletion

I_L_i-;. -I.-i--l—- f - . — ,r““-
f %‘ 5.
W & -.-1 B x E wo‘ e IDCIbla tool "‘Daeﬁﬂ. TDDH.M lODDug
- Lt . r o o 7] dollow rod s ate 4 Borud uj 1
o o kmpemoyl ) ! i N iR A Potay §Jdetzed 9] Pover Auger
] U T P oo oEma
- 3 — -1 k] = - lDﬂ-ﬁ:e 4] Public Supply 7 Iadustry
; IO /
— L mils - = /@:ﬂ Pziea ] atr Conatticatag o] Commercial
3. FORMATION LOG coor ‘;%A"g!;;’ PrOM T,

a

Jnrquwu R \\

/
Slack dirt . 0o U e Dl
Cray clay Giuve Ly av. []4
smy yvllc' c]” b DA - £t. depth | Velghe 1bs./fT.
Sancy olae el:wQ*{' N STy A A re. et
Samd (_\} - _ F A T | A ft. depth | Drive Shoe? Tes Yo
Sw nine clay\;{‘- \,n.f. ‘- ‘ g —
Rm (Q F‘ 1Y) b :;\ “‘"‘ l“'J et E ) from . o £s,
Sandy blne X Y. 5
Sand (Vi S/w‘a\ € ¥4 %6( :m
Sady blue Mt b C‘Lm % re g ?& 77 Set betveen £t. and fe. FTTINGS:
Sock TV oBL \. ER- /// 77_Irtk et
Sancy hlus clay (-“\.‘"-J Vi< \“_1" ")zﬂe ?ﬁ c0 £e. and fe.
Roule— e { itad 7. STATIC WATER L5VET
Sw m& elay q 1= J SN L _[AD 30+ B4+ 72, [ oelow [Jasore Date Measured
%‘ Sand t.v’!""‘\"*i CANMD - _ g’;’ ?Z&} IO PRI T3VEL Toelov Tand swrrass]

hln, ‘\"\)\, [ ;-n“ .Mb'{* . ',"J'.; <. after hrs. E-Pa3s
e Cze T S 1064107 - st e i
Sandy :Jluo elzy (){\ oL vl [107 180 bnmrevoenss
Rock (_) ; S T‘*& 180 131 1[7)Pitless adapter 2] Sasenent orfset 3{J At Lleast 127 sbove
Sm 'blna clay \.X s AN = \\_,]-': 1381 nBB 12, Wall growted! e
Sand \\__“ g o Vg Al‘/‘\; : 1813 485 Or=s- One Cu. Ydm.
Sm hhﬂ ‘ﬂ?’u F\J V) -t %1 NV U 185 223 ll:l'tnt. cement [ J3entamite ' ]

| Sand QF Ju l\‘\‘ - \y ‘J \gi%m:\‘&ua . to 2 %
Qﬁ.‘ﬂﬂj" e 012,7 wisard sesns L AV 3 from ot .
| Sand 5;:‘—‘ iy SANIS 278%‘232__._.4 13. Seareat source of possible comtaaination

aa:mgr hins el&"wl \;\.} CUAT SRS 282 3"‘2 feet A rectim trpe

a k.8 f o&_&_ﬂ;}?f‘f‘ g Lo AL [ w ‘3“2 '385 Well disinfected upon completin?! Yes [J 0[]
Sand A 53p0 , 9< : 335 092 e
Mood & T2 "J 5"} CRA™ i — p Data installed
Granile broken —~ - 592 93 [Jtos tancaliea
ft:..r \’A\’A \'n.\l R 5-- \fg\ﬂ) Manufacturer's Name
—_ ¥ Yodal Number e folza

S ‘ ! - Lengtn of d=ep pipe rt. espacity .p.a.

’\‘f ~ 5‘{ U >y h'h—{-:_\ i;—‘-“g (_“ “vaterial of drop pl.p- s

f S sid {\3 L . Type: 1[] Sibmerstble ]DLS Turbine’- _r.s{j Reelprocating

2[] Jet s Jceatrituml ~ 7 5]
To. WATEN WiLL CONTRACIGA 'S CEWTIFICATION

Usa @ aacemd sheet, L neaded.

3. 234D SUURCE OF DATA, ete.

, SIEVALION,

Tois well wa3 drilled wades my Jurisdistiem and *his repo=t la true to

the best of =y knowledge and belief.

T;.Bin Tr':a]_‘b CO., IBG.

Licanase Siaindes Yamu

Clara City, idnmssota

12013

Lisenae Yo.

Address
-‘-“‘\-.,_ * ~
Sized X Bt S ledy) -~ " > pate
ALIANLTES Aeareieciative __""‘-...___
Fiatpal Tiaea



STATE OF MINNESOTA
[EPARTMENT OF HEALTH
[1. TOCATION OF VELL ]

MINNESOTA UNIQUE WELL XO.

WATER WELL RECORD

Minnesota Statutes l56A.01-.08

15-32-29 ad bBCLC

for Water Somple

102062
C&wflmzﬁ?ﬁilz\

m. Mimmesotsa

COmv Hame Fraction Seet!.n Fusber | Township !ﬂnr Range Number [ 3. PROPERTY WYER'S NUE
LT I | e ¥ A 220
- Lo ay
\M«-L‘K)" £ 2oy gt | oo r-//r—"r ; Z. or ¥. Address
Distance and Direction from Road Intersectiam Or Street Address and City of Well Location
Show exact location of well in secticm grid with "X.© Sketch mep of well locaticn. [N, WELL DEPTH (completed)

Date of Campleti, A
(945,

._;.__l._;-.--—l—- fe.
. R 5.
T I 1{7] cable tool 4] Reverse 7] priven 10{_] oue
‘A felev. 108255 0 _,
| : 4 lHollow roa JMir & Bored 1 -
o 1 '
= spofs emp ey *1 =~ ":’/‘ Nnocm 6] Jettea 9] Power Auger "\
L} 1 1 1 -
I e “e T W o B
A ; ! - 1] Domestic 4 ) Puwlic Supply 7 Industry
——— 1 mila———— Irrigation F ] Atr Canditioning g ] Commercial
HARDNESS OF
2. PORMATION LOG COLOR FORGTION FEOM T0 gk‘t _— ]
. o * N EA wnfo EEIGHT: Above/Belov
m ﬁ“ i Threaded [ ]1 Velded [ ]} Surface e,
1* Bleek  []2 carv. []4
Orayish yellew elay E ta. % . ampn | vetgn e.ses.
in. to £t. depth b
%m w m 5 15 in. to_ ft. depth Drive Shoe?! Yes__ _  No
3. SCREER Or open bole
Sl# ‘bh. olay 15 | _— Son e .
- - M| -
“ a Slot/Gauze Length -
P FITIINGS:
ﬂ sﬁ Set between ft. and ft.
m m M ft, and 119
aﬁ ” fr. and fr.
“ 9. STATIC WATER LEVEL
” m ft. [ belov []above Date M 4
Sandy bise elxy TP L et T s
. T ft. after - hrs. pusping _E.pem.
- “ m ﬁ ” ft. after bhrs. pumping g.p.m.
) 11. WELL HEAD COMPLETION
w blue .1.7' ', .”' semmg ” 1“ i 1] Pitlens adapter - 2] Basement offset LI At least 12" above
:.a 1” 12, Well grouted?
Rook Otes [Owe tu. Tds.
1[] Seat cement [ ] Bentanite E'l|
Sandy blue clay w23 . s -
from T, to e,
m n’ nq- 13. Nearest source of posaible cantsmination
feet directian type
Well disinfected upon campletimt Yes [ ] ¥o[]
1%, e
Date installed
[J %ot installea
Mmufacturer's Nase N
Model Humber HP Yolts
Length of drop.pipe It. cspacity g-p.m.
Material of drop pipe
Type: 1[] Subnernible 3[Jt.s. Turbine 5] Reciprocating
2[] Jet 4[] Centri fugal s[]

16. WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

o5

This well vas drilled under my Jurisdictico and this reporilia true to

the best of my knowledge and beliaf.

:JJLWQ W 80 dg /,20; 3

Licenses Businena Noww

Licenas No.
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HYDRCGEOLOGIC CARD

Physiozzaphic

SAX4E AS ON MASTER cuo] P roAneE:

1 (&]
3 Drairage 2
Ll Easin: s | [
22 33 24
(D) (c) (E) ((® (H) (rRy (L)
Tona of deprzesion, strea:n chaanel, denes,‘*{lag/ hilltop, sink, swaamp,
vell site: ) ) (s) (1) (u) (42) C
offshare, pediment, hillsida, terrace, uadulating, valley flat l'“‘ h
HATOR I'—‘l;
AQULTER: A : !
8ysten seri23 ) i aquirer, torzation, group i3 31
[ l' l Aqulfer .
Lichology: ' Oriein: Thickness: fe
FH a4 )
! T Length of Banch to
{ \ wzll aoen ta: 13 ! i top ot: fe 1 :
35 37 an 40 a) 43
HINOR ! ‘ T '
AQUIFER: , ) . {
system series 44, aquifer, formation, group 48 47
H [_—I Aquifer |
Lithology: 1, Origin: - Thickness: fe ) i
] ! Lengeh of T : Depch to Y vy & '
L : well opan to: fe ' i top of: FE | 1 4
31 53 EDY 3a . (Y3 59 H
intervils g ’ e !
Screenad: = !
Deoth to . i 3 i ‘I ' :
ccazoiizaced rock: fe "n L A ! 43— Source of data: ‘ }
1
Dench to- I 4 i ' ] I | .
——— 1 1 ] &
basemenc: fe : 1 L Source of data: {
a3 ad H
Surficial H Infiltrazion y2 !
paterial: 70=lr1 characteriscica: - i
Coafficizne [ " : l ml:' H T
Trans: apd/Er L \ Stocage: 1 | S
73 75 7
Covfiicianc 2 . i
Pemm: gpd/fr’; Soec cap: gpm/ft; Number of seoloyic cards: I I H
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rl-=.0- . oo 8 - G - - -
/-5"'1‘«4-1\.15 14 /"‘“\ DIS1310N OF WATERS %“ A, o

“File No. - &LtV

JUL 25 1550 "o WELL Log STATEMENT

S/

~' 1r '7 .
‘ &B! ell N L 22,29 T
'*‘;).IL PEPOFT PROMPTLY TO DIESCTOR, DIVISION OF YATERS, STATE Of‘“‘f BLDG., ST. PAUL 1, MINN. Well No. //5 = / q

P!

DIVISION OF WATERS

.. IR SN R . Locate Well on f/ .
Location Ak “--.1_;___‘.; }{ector; 1’;1111‘1. [ _ = m g::hi.‘_i“(_;x.—\\‘p]at of Section @‘/&‘ ,/‘LZZ_G

City or Town

Top. _ 1/ 5

Describe Forther ty Lot, Block, hearest Higbway, Street and Number

oot o= L L] ;
gctor Z IR o
e N 05 —h "— . SEC._ 2—

,L,L/'[)H oo‘%o : Range 3&

Drilled for:_ Vﬂ—-ag“ of Hector - Driller Thein Wsll Co, Tac
Address & F - : Address Clara Ci‘by, Im9 ‘ M L’-
e i T e REPORT OF FngL PUMPH;%TEST
" Date of Completion__ Sept 1959 —- -~ Date of Test ;
ESNEeTESE T R
Site . Duratlon of Test 2]4 Hrs Min.

Upland, valley, Rillside, Ete. v F
Type of Vell__ Drilled

a Rate of Pumpi 500 G o
g Dug, Driven, Bored, Drilled / E B
~Drill Rig Used __ Solid tool tatic Uaempmic 60! Ft. .

Solid Tool, Jet, Rotary‘_,,-""—

\ wgmeter:  Top 12" ing . 160? Fr,
" Depth of Well Ft.
- Ground Elevation v 5 -_ s - ERT - Tigee ; :rég(:.fgg,ﬂecovery
LU T gy o eessace i hozes 'cpected Average Yield Gal. perday

Jf’Other Tests were Made, Give Letails on Another

PR T Sheet.
“leight of Casing Above Ground /

-___p_;ﬁ,...d'-“-"ﬂ - Were Measurements Made of Effect on Cther Nearby
Quality of Water s Wells During Test" Give Details.
(Hard or Soft, Freshor Salty, Etc. ] _
Temperature of Water
N : t e MY ] 10, il S
~Vas Latoratory Analysis Made? S
Diractor = ) e Aydra Stud
* ror Yhat Purpose Vill Water Re Used? ganuy Ml
Saecralary Watarshads A .
i d.CmeSiﬁ_C : | ;J:olﬁl lf/ Graund W, [ ,:\‘ Z! }"—
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Minnesota Pollution Control Agency V\V

520 Lafayette Road, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155-3898 e —

\oo.l Telephone (612) 296-6300

MINNESOTA 1990

May 15, 1991

Mr. Colin Holzworth

Contel of Minnesota, Incorporated
P.0. Box 50770

Mendota Heights, Minnesota 35150

Dear Mr. Holzworth:

RE: Approval of Land Application of Petroleum Contaminated Soil
Site: Contel, 130 Birch Street West, Hector
Site ID#: LEAK00003524

The request submitted by your consultant dated May 10, 1991, to land apply
approximately 40 cubic yards of petroleum contaminated soil from the
above_referenced site is hereby approved by staff of the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency (MPCA). This approval is based upon the MPCA staff’s
understanding that the appropriate county and local officials have been
notified and/or have given approval for the land application of this soil and
is subject to the following additional conditions:

1. Stockpiled soils shall be protected from infiltration and runoff prior to
land application.

2. Soil shall be applied to land located at the Mathews Farms, Route 2, Box
233, Glencoe, Minnesota, 55336. Legal Description of the landfarming
facility is the NE 1/4 of Section 1, Township 115N, Range -28W, Glencoe
Township, McLeod County. The specific facility plot and subplot wutilized
shall be clearly identified by leaksite number on maps maintained by
Mathews Farms. The soil shall be spread as uniformly as possible within
the land application subplot. :

3. Soils shall be spread to a thickness of no more than four inches and
incorporated into the top six inches of native soil per MPCA document "Land
Application of Petroleum Contaminated Soil: Single Application Sites"
(April 25, 1990). Soils shall be disked once per month during the growing
season.

4. The land-applied soil shall be sampled and reports shall be submitted in
accordance with part III.C of the MPCA land application document until
analyses are 10 parts per million total petroleum hydrocarbons or lower.
The MPCA form entitled "Soil Monitoring Results for Land-Applied Petroleum
Contaminated Soil" should be used for reporting monitoring results.

Regional Offices: Duluth « Brainerd + Detroit Lakes - Marshall - Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer * Printed on Recycled Paper



Mr. Colin Holzworth
Page 2
May 15, 1991

We believe these actions will provide adequate treatment of petroleum
contaminated soils. The MPCA reserves the right to require additional work if
this is determined to be necessary to protect public health and the
environment. This letter does not release any party from liability for this
contamination.

Please contact me at 612/643-3426, if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

7%%4/% 1

Mark Koplitz

Pollution Control Specialist
Tanks and Spills Section
Hazardous Waste Division

MK:np
cc: Bob Mathews, Mathews Farms
Edwin Homan, Solid Waste Officer, McLeod County
Bud Phillips, Township Chairman, Glencoe
Greg Oothoudt, Summit Environmental Engineering and Consulting,
Inc., Minneapolis



MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
COMMISSIONER’S SITE REPORT
TO THE PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE
COMPENSATION BOARD

Site: Contel of Minnesota
Site ID#: LEAK00003524 .
Applicant: Mr. Collin Holzwarth

Date of Application: September 27, 1991

-,

1. Eligibility Determination

I hereby make the determinations, regarding the above-referenced petroleum tank
release site, that the corrective action taken by the applicant was appropriate in
terms of protecting public health, welfare, and the environment and that the
applicant is eligible for Petrofund reimbursement, pursuant to Minn. Stat. §
115C.09, subd. 2, items (a) and (c) (1990).

2. Compliance with Applicable Requirements: INADEQUATE

Information readily available to the Mingesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA)
staff shows that the applicant has complied with the applicable requirements of
Minn. Stat. § 115C.09, subd. 3(d)(1990) with the following exceptions:

The petroleum storage tank(s) was not registered until November 9, 1990. This
date exceeds the deadline established by the MPCA and Minn. Stat. § 116.48, subd.
1(a).

3. Reimbursement Reduction Recommendation:

The MPCA staff recommends a reduction in the amount of reimbursement available
to the applicant, under 1991 Minn. Laws ch. 175, § 5 (to be codified as Minn. Stat.
115C.09, Subd. 3(e)), based upon the compliance failure noted above.

The determinations in this report are made solely for the purpose of determining
eligibility for reimbursement under Minn. Stat. § 115C.09, subds. 2 and 3 (1990).
Nothing in this site report releases any person from liability, and the MPCA does
not waive any of its authority to require additional corrective action at the /
above-referenced site or to enforce other provisions of state law.

Dated: OQ;K’ w’( [7Q( W%MJ

Michael Kanner, Manager
Tanks and Spills Section
Hazardous Waste Division




AINNESOTA PEIROLEUM TANE=ELEASE 2 ead FF 3\5&7/

COMPENSATION BOAK.-

Application for Reimbursement State of Minnesots
PART I APPLICATION PROCESS AUG 30 1988
(Check Check appropriate Phase and complete the information requested ror"rﬁ'é°{>ﬁ?{";3"ﬁ
One) checked (See Application Guide). 7
¥ Phase 1. MPCA approval of Soil Corrective Action Plan (SCAP)

a) Date of SCAP approval 5 /15/ 91 (Attach Copy)
b) Date SCAP was submitted to MPCA 5/ 9 91

[ ] Phase 2. Submission of Soil Treatment Letter 1o MPCA
Date of Soil Treatment Letter / / (Attach copy)
[x] Phase 3. MPCA approval of Comprehensive Corrective Action Plan (CCAP)

a) Date of CCAP approval 8 /9 / 91 (Attach copy)
b) Date CCAP was submitted to MPCA 6/ 11/ 91

[ ] Phase 4. Submission of CCAP Installation Letter to MPCA
Date of CCAP Installation Letter _ / / (Attach copy)

[ 1] Ongoing Expenses
Closure Letter from MPCA (Attach Copy)

PART IT APPLICANT INFORMATION

L. "Responsible Person" [x] "Volunteer” [ ] or "Non-Responsible Person" [ ]
(check one) (see application guide)
»
Name: _Collin Holzwarth Ca'n/z,/ 45 YhnnegSeta. — Hectar
2. Mailing Address: _Contel of Minnesota, P.O. Box 50770
Mendota Hts., MN 55118 Phone: 612 681-2500

3. Site ID: Leak # 00003524

4. The applicant is a: [¥] Corporation [ ] Partnership [ ] Individual [ ] Other

5y Applicant was the owner or operator of the tank from - / -/ 55 to 11/13/ 90
6. Has applicant executed any Petrofund assignment agreements? yes no_X -
Name of assignee (attach copy of agreement)
Page 1 of 5
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3]

1.

Tank Facility address:

TANK FACILITY

Name of "Tank Facility" (see application guide) where the petroteum release occurred:

Contel of Minnesota- Hector

Contel of Minnesota
130 Birch St. West, Hector, MN

Contact Person at Tank Facility: Mr. Edwin Schafer/Mr. Collin Holzwarth
Phone: (612) 681-2500

Date when petroleum release was detected: _11/13/ 90

What test was performed to initially establish that a release occurred? _PID readings

Date when petroleum release was reported to the MPCA: 11/13 /90

Please complete the following information on the tanks at this Tank Facility. (see application
guide)

Tank # Capacity Petroleum  "X" if tank Date of
Product removed Removal
1 1,000 gal. Fuel Oil X 117137 90
[/
[/
[/

Which tanks were the source of the release at this tank facility? (see application guide)

Tank #1 1,000 gallon

What was the cause of the release?

overfill (?)

What date was the MPCA notified of the existence of the tanks as required by Minnesota Statute
116.487 11/ 9 90

Page 2 of §

PF6/91



To the best e=~vour knowledge, list all other persons-Resides the applicant who were owners or

%
operators ot . .¢ tank during or after the petrolcum  .ease:
None
10. Did any of the persons listed in question 9 incur corrective action costs related to this petroleum
release? yes no If yes, list name and address if known:
PART IV ELIGIBLE COSTS
& The Eligible Cost Worksheats attached are for INVESTIGATION costs, CLEAN-UP costs, and
CONSULTANT costs. These worksheets must be completed listing each corrective action for
which you are requesting reimbursement.
2 Invoices submitted with this application cover the period from 11/15 80 to 5/3 /97
3. Are any of the costs listed in the Eligible Cost Worksheets in dispute? vyes no_X
(see application guide)
4. Please state the total amount of contaminated soil which was excavated at this site (cubic yards
or [OHS)Z 40 cnbhic vards
What was the soil contamination concentration (total hydrocarbons) _360 ppm?
7
o Has the applicant been eligible to recover cleanup costs arising from this petroleum release
under any insurance policy at any time since June 4, 1987? yes no_X
If yes, provide the following:
Insurance Company Policy # Policy Limits Deductible Period Covered
/ /
i /
6. Total of all eligible costs as listed $_8,359.15
in the Eligible Cost Worksheets: X 90%
= $ 7,523.24
Insurance Reimbursement - $( -0 )
(Subtract)
Total Reimbursement Request = $_ 7,523.24
(See application guide)
Page 3 of 5
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SolCh v i COSES relative to the

AC NS tme, do you antieipate thldinily  dity b o
petroleum release ¢ his Tank Facility? yes__ X no

[f yes, explain briefly what work will be done and an approximate cost of that work.

Landfarm Monitoring $500

Complete the following for all contractors, subcontractors, consultants. engineering firms or
others who performed corrective actions at this release site. (see application guide) Failure to
provide this information for ALL persons who performed corrective action may result in
an action to recover any reimbursement which may be paid. (Attach additional sheets if

Name of individual or firm:_SUMMIT Environmental Engineerina & Consulting, Inc.

Maj]ing address: 708 North First Street, Suite 233, Mpls., MN 55401

Contact person:___John E. Dustman Phone: (612 ) 333-5050

Name of individual or firm:_ Jerry's Underground Tank Div.

Contact person:_Jerry Sorenson Phone: (218 ) 644-3528

Mailing address:__3584 Hoffman Rd. E., White bear Lake, MN 55110

Contact Person:__Tom Gapinske Phone:_(612 ) 770-15Q0

PART V CONTRACTORS/CONSULTANTS
1.
necessary.)
Mailing address:_Rt. 1, Box 18, Wright, MN 55798
Name of individual or firm:_Terracon Environmental, Inc.
2.

Describe below any relationship, financial or otherwise, between the applicant and any
contractor who performed work at this site:

None

Page 4 of 5
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PART VI C !‘_'R'[‘IF‘[Q‘-\'I'I(__);\' (sce application guide)

A, "[ certify under penalty of law that this document and al] allachments were prepared under
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualitied persony,
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person ¢

persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering 1y
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurar,

and complete.

“[certify that if [ have submitted invoices for costs that I have incurred byt that remain unpaid,
I will pay these invoices within 30 days or receipt of reimbursement from the board. |
understand that if I fail to do 50, the board may demand return of all or any portion of

may recover the reimbursement, plus administrative and legal €xXpenses in a civil action in
district court. I understand that | may also be subject to a civil penalty. "

Signature of Appli

Collin Holzwarth
Name (Please Print)

s’/;f/ g/
Date

Every applicant must sign Part A. above. If applicant is a corporation or partnership, the following
certification must also be made: '

/

"I further certify that I am authorized to sign and submit this application on behalf of

CNJEL o PUMNESITA, JUC. y
e

Signature & Name (Please Pnint)
LNCINEER = BUIDINCS

Title (See Application Guide, Part \'2)) Date

Please send this application and accompanying documents to:

Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Minnesota Department of Commerce
133 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
(612) 297-4017

Page 5 of 5
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ELIGIBLE COST "VORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION

ND CLEAN-UP

PART IV
o Descriptions must be specific as to work performed.
* Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below.
b Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered beloswy.
* Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

A. SOIL BORINGS/MONITORING WELLS - ETC.

Invoice # Total Unit ‘Sub-
Description Firm Name or date Units Costs total
Equipment moving charge Thein Well Co. 4225 1 $ 40.00 [$40.00
28' soil boring Thein Well Co. 4225 28" $ 5.00 [$140.00
28' atandonment Thein Well Co. 4225 28' $ 4.00 [$112.00
Mobilization Thein Well Co. 4225 LS NA 240.00
Decontamination | Thein Well Co. 4225 1.5 hrs | $100/hr | 150.00
PID rental Terracon 10706 1 day $80/day | 80.00
| Project Geologist/Engineer Terracon 10706 10.75 hrs| $74/hr | 795.50
TOTAL $1,557.50
B. LABORATORY TESTS AND ANALYSIS
. . |
Invoice # Total Unit Sub- ]
Description Firm Name or date Units Costs total
Soil samples-BTEX,THC SERCO Laboratories 60248 2 $98 ea. | $196.00 |
TOTAL $196.00__|:

PF6/91




PART IV

L R B Y

Cy EXCAVATION

Descriptions must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below.
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify
Duplicate this form if

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

costs and services entered below.
additional worksheets are needed.

Invoice # Total Unit Sub- |
Description Firm Name or date Units Costs total ]
Labor Jerry's Underground 7736 26 hrs $22/hr $572.oo_1
Backhoe Jerry's Underground 7736 13 hrs | $45/hr $585.0d_?
TOTAL | $1,157.0ﬁ
D. SOIL DISPOSAL
Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
Description Firm Name or date Units Costs total
Trucking Jerry's Underground 7736 LS NA $ 135.00
Trucking/Loading Kahl Excavating 6/10/91 LS NA $ 400.00
Landfarming Matthews Farms 8/23/91 40 yds3 $45/yd3 $1800.00
TOTAL $2335‘0£_J_J

PF6/91
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L R R

Descriptions must be spcciﬁc as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed helow.

[nvoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services cntered below.

Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

SITE RESTORATION and CLOSURE

H.
Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
Description Firm Name or date Units Costs total
Extra sod Jerry's Underground 4205 LS NA $125.00
Labor Jerrvy's Underground 4205 4 hrs $30/hr | $120.00
Clean fill Jerry's Underground 7736 40 yds3 $5.10/yd3 $204.00
TOTAL |$449.00
I. OTHER CLEAN-UP or INVESTIGATION COSTS
Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
Description Firm Name or date Units Costs total
TOTAL

PF6/91




PART [V ELIGIBLE FOST WORKSHEET - CONSULTAMNT SERVICES

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below.

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional sheets are needed.

LA N T

J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

PER DIEM
Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-

Description Firm Name or date Units | Costs | total
Admin./Data Processing Thein Well Co. 4225 1 hr $40/hr |$ 40.00
Mileage Terracon 10706 188 mi | $.40/mi|$ 75.20
Clerical Terracon 10706 .5 hr | $26/hr |$ 13.00
Report Prep.-Senior Geologist Terracon 10706 2.5 hrs| $86/hr |$215.00
Motel & Meals Jerry's Underground 7736 $ 91.25
1 roll plastic Jerry's Underground 7736 LS NA $ 59.75
PID rental SUMMIT 5/5/91 3 day | $99/day|$ 49.50
Disposables-gloves, jars, dtc. SUMMIT ' 5/5/91 LS NA $ 15.00
G SUMMIT 5/5/91 199 mi [$.50/mi |$ 99.50
Project Professional I SUMMIT 5/5/91 9.25 hrd $55/hr | $508.75
Principal Professional SUMMIT 5/5/91 1 hr $80/hr | $ 80.00
Principal Professional SUMMIT 5/31/91 1 hr $80/hr | $ 80.00
CEjCet o essinal T SUMMIT 5/31/91  [12.5 hrd $55/hr | $687.50
Sruncipal Pre el SUMMIT 6/30/91 | 1 hr | $80/hr | $ 80.00
Principal Professional SUMMIT 7/31/91 .25 hr| $80/hr | $ 20.00
Project Professiocanl I SUMMIT 7/31/91 1.5 hrs| $55/hr | $ 82.50

TOTAL |$2196.95

PF6/91



ELIGIBLE COST wWORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Descriptions must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below.
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

K. MARK-UP

General Sub-
Contractor | Contractor | Mark Sub-
Description Firm Name Invoice # Invoice # Up % Total
Chemistry SUMMIT/SERCO 5/5/9N 60248 15% $ 29.40
Soil Trucking SUMMIT/KAHL 6/30/91 6/10/91 15% $ 60.00
Soil Treatment SUMMIT/MATTHEWS 7/31/91 8/23/91 15% $270.00
Drilling SUMMIT/THEIN 5/5/91 4225 15% $108.30
TOTAL |$467.70
L. OTHER CONSULTANT SERVICES (specify)
Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
Description Firm Name or date Units Costs total
TOTAL

PF6/91




CONTRACTORS /CONSULTANTS

Name of
Mailing

Contact

Name of
Mailing

Contact

Name of
Mailing

Contact

Name of
Mailing

Contact

Name of
Mailing

Contact

Name of
Mailing

Contact

Name of
Mailing

Contact

individual or firm: Thein Well Co.

address: P.O. Box 429, Clara City, MN 56222

individual or firm:__ Matthews Drainage & Excavating
address:__ 12897 Falcon Ave., Glencoe, MN 55336

person:__ Bob Matthews Phone #:(612) 864-6060

individual or firm: Kahl Excavating

address: Box 714, Hector, MN 55342

Dave Kahl Phone #:(612) 848-2680

person:

individual or firm: SERCO Laboratories

address: 1931 West County Road C2, St. Paul, MN 55113
person:_ Diane Anderson Phone #:(612) 636-7173
individual or firm:

address:

person: Phone #:( )

individual or firm:

address:

person: Phone #:( )
individual or firm:

address:

person: Phone #:{ )




